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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q

xQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011
or

0oTRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File No. 001-33407

ISORAY, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Minnesota 41-1458152
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer
organization) Identification No.)
350 Hills St., Suite 106, Richland, Washington 99354
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (509) 375-1202

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files).

Yesx No”~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”, and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filero  Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o  Smaller reporting
company x
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act): Yes o No x

Number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common equity as of the latest practicable date:

Outstanding

as of May 2,
Class 2011
Common stock, $0.001 par value 26,367,985
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts
of $55,776 and $36,390, respectively
Inventory
Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization
Restricted cash

Other assets, net of accumulated amortization

Total assets
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accrued protocol expense

Accrued radioactive waste disposal
Accrued payroll and related taxes
Acccued vacation

Notes payable, due within one year

Total current liabilities

Notes payable, due after one year

Warrant liabilities

Asset retirement obligation

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.001 par value; 6,000,000 shares authorized:

Series A: 1,000,000 shares allocated; no shares issued and outstanding
Series B: 5,000,000 shares allocated; 59,065 shares issued and outstanding

(Unaudited)

March 31,
2011

$2,667,269

911,313
728,805
263,824

4,571,211

3,397,213
11,618
180,725
271,939

$8,432,706

$323,740
78,997
96,060
72,101
61,232
53,693

685,823
87,968

229,000
647,502

1,650,293

59

June 30,
2010
$1,678,869
896,266
681,677
259,975
3,516,787
3,959,983
13,277
180,154
272,594

$7,942,795

$404.,401
242,029
60,060
186,513
68,525
49,445
1,010,973
130,550
605,391

1,746,914

59
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Common stock, $.001 par value; 194,000,000 shares authorized,;

26,367,985 and 23,048,754 shares issued and outstanding 26,368 23,049
Treasury stock, at cost, 13,200 shares (8,390 ) (8,390 )
Additional paid-in capital 50,798,212 48,084,783
Accumulated deficit (44,033,836) (41,903,620)
Total shareholders' equity 6,782,413 6,195,881
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $8,432,706 $7,942,795

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Three months ended Nine months ended

March 31, March 31,

2011 2010 2011 2010
Product sales $1,410,694 $1,203,216 $3,982,743 $3,950,650
Cost of product sales 1,053,268 1,150,730 3,281,800 3,411,012
Gross profit 357,426 52,486 700,943 539,638
Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 244,184 98,964 374,317 226,924
Research and development reimbursement (56,118 ) - (205,947 ) -
Sales and marketing expenses 235,206 447,693 944,244 1,494,572
General and administrative expenses 627,592 596,224 1,784,933 1,748,664
Total operating expenses 1,050,864 1,142,881 2,897,547 3,470,160
Operating loss (693,438 ) (1,090,395 ) (2,196,604 ) (2,930,522 )
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest income 848 1,547 2,888 10,358
Gain / (loss) on fair value of warrant liability (163,000 ) - 257,000 -
Financing and interest expense (174,675 ) (6,445 ) (193,500 ) (31,704 )
Non-operating income (expense), net (336,827 ) (4,898 ) 66,388 (21,346 )
Net loss (1,030,265 ) (1,095,293 ) (2,130,216 ) (2,951,868 )
Preferred stock dividends (2,658 ) - (7,974 ) (36,679 )
Net loss applicable to common shareholders $(1,032,923 ) $(1,095,293 ) $(2,138,190 ) $(2,988,547 )
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.04 ) $(0.05 ) $(0.09 ) $(0.13 )

Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 26,008,878 22,942,458 24,709,541 22,942,458

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets
Amortization of deferred financing costs and other assets
Gain on fair value of warrant liabilities

Accretion of asset retirement obligation

Share-based compensation

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net

Inventory

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Accrued protocol expense

Accrued radioactive waste disposal

Accrued payroll and related taxes

Accrued vacation

Net cash used by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of fixed assets

Nine months ended March

31,

2011

2010

$(2,130,216 ) $(2,951,868 )

668,171
206,038
(257,000 )
42,111
68,622

(15,047 )
47,128 )
14,521 )
(80,661 )
(163,032 )
36,000

(114,412 )
(7,293 )

(1,808,368 )

(105,401

719,032
36,368

38,500
115,285

(125,993 )
94,177
(11,858 )
4,796

9,211
(11,9490 )
63,575
(20,519 )

(2,041,234 )



