IsoRay, Inc. Form 10-Q May 16, 2011

#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 10-Q

# x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011

or

oTRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

Commission File No. 001-33407

# ISORAY, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

41-1458152
(I.R.S. Employer
Identification No.)
99354
(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (509) 375-1202

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer", and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company x

# Edgar Filing: IsoRay, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act): Yes o No x

Number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common equity as of the latest practicable date:

	Outstanding
	as of May 2,
Class	2011
Common stock, \$0.001 par value	26,367,985

# ISORAY, INC.

# Table of Contents

PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1	Consolidated Unaudited Financial Statements	1
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	1
	Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)	2
	consonated statements of operations (onaddred)	-
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)	3
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Tiows (Chaudhed)	5
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	4
	Notes to Onautited Consonuated Philanetal Statements	4
	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of	
Item 2	Operations	11
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	24
Item 4	Controls and Procedures	24
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1A	Risk Factors	25
Item 2	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	29
		_,
Item 6	Exhibits	31
		51
Signature	C	32
Signature	0	52

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Balance Sheets

	(Unaudited) March 31, 2011	June 30, 2010
ASSETS		
Current assets:	¢2 ((7.2())	¢1 (70 0(0
Cash and cash equivalents	\$2,667,269	\$1,678,869
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$55,776 and \$36,390, respectively	011 212	906 266
Inventory	911,313 728,805	896,266 681,677
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	263,824	259,975
repaid expenses and other current assets	203,824	239,913
Total current assets	4,571,211	3,516,787
	4,571,211	5,510,707
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization	3,397,213	3,959,983
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization	11,618	13,277
Restricted cash	180,725	180,154
Other assets, net of accumulated amortization	271,939	272,594
Total assets	\$8,432,706	\$7,942,795
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$323,740	\$404,401
Accrued protocol expense	78,997	242,029
Accrued radioactive waste disposal	96,060	60,060
Accrued payroll and related taxes	72,101	186,513
Acccued vacation	61,232	68,525
Notes payable, due within one year	53,693	49,445
Total current liabilities	685,823	1,010,973
Notes payable, due after one year	87,968	130,550
Warrant liabilities	229,000	-
Asset retirement obligation	647,502	605,391
Total liabilities	1,650,293	1,746,914
Commitments and contingensies (Note 6)		
Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)		
Shareholders' equity:		
Preferred stock, \$.001 par value; 6,000,000 shares authorized:		
Series A: 1,000,000 shares allocated; no shares issued and outstanding	_	_
Series B: 5,000,000 shares allocated; 59,065 shares issued and outstanding	59	59

# Edgar Filing: IsoRay, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Common stock, \$.001 par value; 194,000,000 shares authorized;		
26,367,985 and 23,048,754 shares issued and outstanding	26,368	23,049
Treasury stock, at cost, 13,200 shares	(8,390)	(8,390)
Additional paid-in capital	50,798,212	48,084,783
Accumulated deficit	(44,033,836)	(41,903,620)
Total shareholders' equity	6,782,413	6,195,881
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$8,432,706	\$7,942,795

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,		Nine months ended March 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Product sales	\$1,410,694	\$1,203,216	\$3,982,743	\$3,950,650
Cost of product sales	1,053,268	1,150,730	3,281,800	3,411,012
Gross profit	357,426	52,486	700,943	539,638
Operating expenses:				
Research and development expenses	244,184	98,964	374,317	226,924
Research and development reimbursement	(56,118	) -	(205,947)	,
Sales and marketing expenses	235,206	447,693	944,244	1,494,572
General and administrative expenses	627,592	596,224	1,784,933	1,748,664
•	,	,	, ,	, ,
Total operating expenses	1,050,864	1,142,881	2,897,547	3,470,160
Operating loss	(693,438	) (1,090,395)	(2,196,604)	(2,930,522)
Non-operating income (expense):				
Interest income	848	1,547	2,888	10,358
Gain / (loss) on fair value of warrant liability	(163,000	) -	257,000	-
Financing and interest expense	(174,675	) (6,445 )	(193,500)	(31,704)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		× (1.000 ×	6 6 <b>0</b> 0 0	
Non-operating income (expense), net	(336,827	) (4,898 )	66,388	(21,346)
Net loss	(1,030,265	) (1,095,293)	(2,130,216)	(2,951,868)
Preferred stock dividends	(1,030,203	) (1,093,293)	(2,130,210) (7,974)	
rieleneu slock uividenus	(2,038	) -	(7,974)	(30,079)
Net loss applicable to common shareholders	\$(1,032,923	) \$(1,095,293)	\$(2,138,190)	\$(2,988,547)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$(0.04	) \$(0.05)	\$(0.09)	\$(0.13)
Dusie and and the loss per share	φ(0.01	, φ(0.05	φ(0.02)	φ(0.15 )
Weighted average shares used in computing net loss per share:				
Basic and diluted	26,008,878	22,942,458	24,709,541	22,942,458

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2

# IsoRay, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

	Nine months ended March 31,	
	2011	2010
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net loss	\$(2,130,216)	\$(2,951,868)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets	668,171	719,032
Amortization of deferred financing costs and other assets	206,038	36,368
Gain on fair value of warrant liabilities	(257,000)	-
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	42,111	38,500
Share-based compensation	68,622	115,285
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, net	(15,047)	(125,993)
Inventory	(47,128)	94,177
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(14,521)	(11,858)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(80,661)	4,796
Accrued protocol expense	(163,032)	9,211
Accrued radioactive waste disposal	36,000	(11,940)
Accrued payroll and related taxes	(114,412)	63,575
Accrued vacation	(7,293)	(20,519)
Net cash used by operating activities	(1,808,368)	(2,041,234)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchases of fixed assets	(105,401	